

M.A.C.T 51/22
SACHIN KUMAR Vs. HOSHIYAR SINGH

25.03.2025

Present: Sh. Manoj Goel, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
R-1 is ex-parte.
Sh. Vikash Sharma, Ld. Counsel for R-2 by VC.
Ms. Nandita Gupta, Ld. Proxy Counsel for R-3/Insurance Company by VC.
Ms. Rashika Ved, Local Commissioner by VC.

Heard. Record perused.

R-2 and R-3 are directed to file their list of witnesses in advance with copy to opposite counsel.

Subject to payment of cost by R-2 to the LC in advance, LC shall grant only one opportunity to record and conclude RE on behalf of R-2. In case cost imposed upon R-2 by the LC is not paid, LC shall close the RE of R-2 immediately without taking their evidence on record. In case either the cost is not paid by R-2 or evidence is not led or concluded by R-2, the LC shall close the RE of R-2 and list the matter for RE on behalf of R-3.

R-3/Insurance Company shall conclude its RE within 60 days from the date fixed by the LC for recording its evidence.

The LC shall file her report on the NDOH.

Contd....

-2-

Now to come up for filing of final report by the LC on 09.10.2025.

Short date is not possible as there is pendency of about 3000 cases out of which approx. 500 cases are old matters, which shall be taken up on priority.

(Vrinda Kumari)
Judge / PO, MACT
New Delhi/25.03.2025(R)